The Company has conducted an analysis of its exchange rate risk, after hedging for accounts receivable and payable. The figures obtained from this analysis are provided below:

In €K
Trade receivables -
gross amounts(a) Accounts payable(b) Off-balance sheet

commitments(c)
Net exposure before

hedging(d)=(a)+(b)+(
c)

Financial hedging
instruments(e)

Net position after
hedging(f)=(d)+(e)

EUR 121,797 (52,320) 1,524 71,001 0 71,001

USD 7,903 (12,211) 11,219 6,910 7,256 14,167

Other currencies 25,770 (14,767) 0 11,003 0 11,003

Total 155,470 (79,298) 12,743 88,915 7,256 96,171

The majority of transactions is therefore conducted in Euros. An analysis of the sensitivity of a 1% variance in the US Dollar exchange rate has been done. It is the second most widely used currency by
the Group, with the nine other currencies grouped together in the following table under the heading “Other currencies” presenting no material risk, even though certain currencies tend to fluctuate
considerably, such as the Brazilian Real.

The sensitivity of a variance of +/- 1% in the EUR/USD exchange rate has been calculated on a post-hedging basis. The figures resulting from this analysis are given below:

In €K
Dollar/euro rate at

31/12/2024
Impact on pre-tax income Impact on pre-tax equity

Rise of 1% Fall of 1% Rise of 1% Fall of 1%

Net position after hedging in USD 14,167 14,167 14,167 14,167

USD 0.96256 0.97219 0.95293 0.97219 0.95293

Estimated risk 136 (136) 136 (136)

Lastly, the strong impact on year-end 2024 of +€4.1 million, compared to +€2.1 million in 2023,
demonstrates that the valuation of hedging instruments required by IAS 39 can fluctuate
significantly from one financial year to the next. The use of accumulator-type tools managed
with an accumulation capacity limited by regular early exercises, and a double accumulation
threshold providing a bonus compared to forward purchases, adds a degree of risk to the
valuation calculation, which bids up the calculated amount, in one direction as in the other. Note
that the purpose of these instruments is to protect purchases in foreign currencies. There is a